

FINES AND SUSPENSIONS BULLETIN

Fri, Sep 7 - Thu, Sep 13

PART ONE

The following action has been taken by the United States Trotting Association. This information is in an abbreviated form.

WEBSTER, GEORGE G
USTA on 9/5/2018

LEBANON, OH
DENIAL(DEN) AS OF 9/5/2018
APPEALED - 9/7/2018

YOB 1962

USTA MEMBERSHIP ACTION

Membership denied pursuant to the provisions of Article 1, Section 4(a) of the Association bylaws.

Status as of 9/7/2018 - Appeal

PART TWO - MAJOR PENALTIES

The following actions published herein and imposed pursuant to the rules and regulations of the Racing Commissions of the various states and provinces are given full faith and credit and strictly enforced by the United States Trotting Association consistent with the provisions of USTA Rule 22, Section 13 and 14 relative to RECIPROCITY OF PENALTIES. The fact that there is no separate action taken by the USTA in the form of a "ruling of reciprocity" shall not be construed as a failure to recognize and/or reciprocate with those published penalties.

Please note that the following action is in an abbreviated form. Further information may be available by contacting the Racing Commissions or their representatives.

AVENATTI, DAVID M
ScD on 7/18/2018

CHRISMAN, IL
FINED: \$250

YOB 1967

POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE

Fayette County Fair O.S.R.C. 3769-18-01.(B)(1)(b) Trainer DAVID AVANETTI is hereby fined the sum of two hundred and fifty dollars (\$250.00) for violation of Ohio State Racing Commission Rule 3769-18-01.(B)(1)(b). Blood Sample #867245 for horse CINDER NORMA tested by the Analytical Toxicology Laboratory at the Ohio Department of Agriculture on August 10, 2018 showed a concentration of Furosemide at 658 +/- 96 ng/mL, which exceeds the O.S.R.C. regulatory threshold of 20 ng/mL. All fines are due within forty-eight hours of the date of this ruling.

BROWER, BOBBY A
IHRC on 8/18/2016

MUNCIE, IN
FULL - 1462 DAYS, 3/7/2017 THRU
3/7/2021

YOB 1962

ANY ACT OF CRUELTY TO A HORSE

Standardbred owner/trainer/driver licensee Bobby Brower, having reached a settlement agreement with the Indiana Horse Racing Commission ("IHRC"), and in full and complete resolution of any and all further administrative

proceedings involving Administrative Complaint 216005, dated November 4, 2016, has agreed with IHRC to the following: 1. Brower is suspended for a period of four (4) years, effective retroactively from March 7, 2017, through and including March 7, 2021; The sanctions referenced above are the total sanctions for the violations referenced herein.

CAVITT, JEREMY D
Haw on 9/6/2018

JACKSON, MS **YOB 1988**
INDEFINITE SUSPENSION(IND) AS OF
9/6/2018

FAILURE TO OBTAIN PROPER LICENSE

Having failed to complete 2018 IRB requirements (submit application and fingerprints), the temporary owner license of Jeremy Cavitt is hereby suspended. IRB Rule 502.40, 502.115.

CRIST, STEVEN N
ScD on 7/21/2018

GROVEPORT, OH **YOB 1970**
FINED: \$500
FULL - 15 DAYS, 9/14/2018 THRU
9/28/2018
APPEALED - 9/8/2018

POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE

Scioto Downs Trainer STEVEN CRIST is hereby fined the sum of five hundred dollars (\$500.00) and issued a full suspension of fifteen days from 9/14/2018 through 9/28/2018 for a violation of OSRC Rule 3769-18-01(B)(10&13),18-02 18-99. On 7/21/2018 the horse GOTAROCKINMYPOCKET submitted blood Sample #868801 and it was tested by the Analytical Toxicology Laboratory at the ODA was found to contain clenbuterol at a concentration level of 33 +/- 3 pictograms per milliliter of plasma. The plasma exceeds the regulatory threshold of 25 pictograms per milliliter. In addition, GOTAROCKINMYPOCKET is disqualified from first and placed last. Any purse money earned in the race must be returned and redistributed. During the period of this suspension Mr. CRIST is denied access to all grounds under the jurisdiction of the OSRC and during his suspension may not transfer any horses under his care to another trainer without permission by the Judges or the executive director at the OSRC

Status as of 9/8/2018 - Appeal - This decision has been appealed as Mr. Crist asked for a split sample.

FLETCHER, GARY L
Haw on 9/6/2018

KIMPER, KY **YOB 1959**
INDEFINITE SUSPENSION(IND) AS OF

9/6/2018

FAILURE TO OBTAIN PROPER LICENSE

Having failed to complete 2018 IRB requirements (submit permanent application), the temporary owner license of Gary Fletcher is hereby suspended. IRB Rule 502.40.

GIVENS, LESLIE O

PHL on 6/1/2018

SEAFORD, DE

FINED: \$1,000

FULL - 30 DAYS, 6/9/2018 THRU
7/8/2018

YOB 1960

POSITIVE TEST- PRE RACE

PA Code 58- 183.264(b) 183.357 183.351 183.336 183.355 Mr. Givens was the trainer of the horse USE YOUR NOODLE for the 8th race on June 1, 2018 at Harrah`s Philadelphia. USE YOUR NOODLE was deemed "unfit for competition" and scratched from the race due to metabolic alkalosis levels above the levels established by the PA State Horse Racing Commission. As the trainer, Mr. Givens is responsible for the high levels. USE YOUR NOODLE is placed on the stewards` list for 30 days. Mr. Givens has been issued a thirty(30) day full suspension (June 9, 2018 up to and including July 8, 2018) and a \$1,000 fine (paid). Mr. Givens waived his appeal rights. During the time of the suspension, all horses owned and/or trained by Mr. Givens shall also be suspended unless transferred to an owner/trainer in good standing. All owner/trainer transfers for Mr. Givens must be approved by the PA State Horse Racing Commission.

MALETZ, JEFFREY R

Nor on 7/14/2018

NEW LONDON, OH

INDEFINITE SUSPENSION(IND) AS OF
9/7/2018

YOB 1972

UNPAID OBLIGATION

MGCB Ruling 7184 - Failure to return Purse in the amount of \$1450.00 as ordered by Stewards Ruling #7179 and Notice of Purse Redistribution dated August 3, 2018. Positive test for Horse BADGER QUINN, Race 2 on 7/14/2018.

PENA, TY L

YR on 1/7/2018

PINE BUSH, NY

FINED: \$500

FULL - 15 DAYS, 4/26/2018 THRU
5/10/2018

HORSE DISQUALIFIED - PLACED 8,
PURSE REDISTRIBUTION

YOB 1997

OTHER

Mr. Pena's horse PATTON tested positive for Glaucine on 1/7/18. He requested a split sample and that also was positive. He has been suspended for 15 days starting 4/26/18 to 5/10/18. He has been fined 500.

RUIZ, MATIAS S **WINDGAP, PA** **YOB 1958**
PHL on 7/22/2018 WARNING ISSUED

POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE

PA Code 58- 183.352(a) 183.355 183.264(b) 183.357 Mr. Ruiz was the trainer of the horse MY SPIRIT SOARS for the 3rd race on July 22, 2018 at Harrah's Philadelphia. MY SPIRIT SOARS was tested (post race) and test results showed a Cobalt level of 33.14 +/-1.90 ppb. A Cobalt result at that level calls for a written warning for the trainer. MY SPIRIT SOARS is placed on the stewards' list and not eligible to race until retested (at Mr. Ruiz's expense) by the PHRC & test results show a Cobalt level below 25 ppb. This is Mr. Ruiz's 2nd warning for Cobalt in 2018. If Mr. Ruiz receives another Cobalt reading above 25 ppb, on or before 12/31/2019, it will not be treated as another warning and Mr. Ruiz will receive a minimum penalty of a \$2,500 fine and a sixty (60) day full suspension. Appeals are due within ten days of ruling and must be submitted in writing to: The PA Horse Racing Commission, 2301 N. Cameron St., Room 301, Harrisburg, PA 17110
ATTN: Brett Revington

SMITH, JEREMY R **WASHINGTON CH, OH** **YOB 1980**
ScD on 9/1/2018 FINED: \$250

IMPROPER CONDUCT OR LANGUAGE TO AN OFFICIAL

Scioto Downs. O.S.R.C.-3769-12-26(A)(10), 3769-12-28, 3769-14-28, 3769-14-29(A), 3769-17-99 Driver JEREMY SMITH is hereby fined the sum of two hundred fifty dollars (\$250.00) for improper conduct. After the second race on September 1, 2018 Mr. Smith did use his whip in an indiscriminate manner during his way to the winners circle. All fines payable within 48 hours of receipt of this ruling.

SURICK, NICK **JACKSON, NJ** **YOB 1988**
PHL on 6/24/2018 FINED: \$1,500

FULL - 15 DAYS, 9/17/2018 THRU
10/1/2018

HORSE DISQUALIFIED - PLACED 8,
PURSE REDISTRIBUTION

APPEALED - 9/12/2018

POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE

PA Code 58- 183.352 183.355 183.357 183.361 Mr. Surick was the trainer of the horse SWEET TALKIN SATIN for the 6th race on 6/24/2018 at Harrah`s Philadelphia. Blood samples taken (post race) from SWEET TALKIN SATIN were tested & found to contain dexamethasone. A split sample was tested at Industrial Laboratories & the presence of dexamethasone was confirmed. As the trainer, Mr. Surick is responsible for the positive test. SWEET TALKIN SATIN is disqualified & all purse money earned by SWEET TALKIN SATIN on 6/24/2018 must be returned. Mr. Surick (2nd positive within 365 days) is fined \$1,500 (fines are due within 10 days of ruling) & issued a fifteen (15) day full suspension (9/17/2018 up to & including 10/1/2018). During the time of the suspension all horses owned &/or trainer by Mr. Surick shall also stand suspended unless transferred to an owner/trainer in good standing. All of Mr. Surick`s transfers must be approved by the PHRC Judges at Harrah`s Philadelphia or the PHRC.

Status as of 9/12/2018 - Appeal - The request by Nicholas K. Surick for an appeal of Harrah's Philadelphia Board of Judges Ruling No. 18109CD is hereby GRANTED. The Supersedes is also GRANTED

THOMAS, KEVIN

LEXINGTON, KY

YOB 1973

Lex on 8/30/2018

FINED: \$500

DISTURBING THE PEACE

811 KAR 1:070 Sec. 15(x)(8) Kevin Thomas is hereby assessed a civil penalty of \$500.00 for disturbing the peace in the Paddock area by verbally assaulting another licensee with offensive language.

WHITAKER, LADARRIUS

BEDFORD, OH

YOB 1994

MICHAEL

Nfld on 8/4/2018

FINED: \$1,000

FULL - 30 DAYS, 9/17/2018 THRU 10/16/2018

HORSE DISQUALIFIED, PURSE REDISTRIBUTION

APPEALED - 9/11/2018

POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE

Blood sample collected at Northfield Park on 8/4/18 from the horse Mickey Blu was found to contain flunixin at a concentration of 448+-31 nanograms per milliliter of plasma. This exceeds the Regulatory Threshold of 20 nanograms per milliliter adopted by the OSRC. All purse money must be

returned for redistribution (\$2,400.00). O.S.R.C.-3769-18-01(B)(1)(a) 18-02 18-99 Subject is barred from all ground governed by the OSRC during his suspension. Any horses under subjects care that he wants to transfer to another owner or trainer must be approved by the judges or the OSRC.

Status as of 9/11/2018 - Appeal

YODER, JAMES D
Aces on 8/19/2018

BELL, FL
HORSE DISQUALIFIED, PURSE
REDISTRIBUTION

YOB 1994

MEDICATION PROCEDURE VIOLATION

Driver Trainer James Yoder who drove #2 GOLD STAR STORMY in the 2nd race finishing first on August 19, 2018 at Running Aces Racetrack and Casino. Violation of the MRC Rule 7890.0100 Subpart 13 A (1) / In two year old horses, Only phenylbutazone in a therapeutic dose may be used and the maximum permissible limit of phenylbutazone or metabolites is 2.0 mcg/ml of blood. No other Nsaids may be used in 2 year olds within 48 hours of a race. Additionally, the purse for the aforementioned race shall be redistributed, According to the MRC Rule 7890.0100 Subpart 13 A (1) 1st #1 Damoricdalesino 2nd #6 Platinum Time 3rd #4 Mystic Wonder 4th #7 Stoneycreeks Hope 5th #5 Gorgeous Hanny MRC Rule 7877.0170 2 C Trainer Responsibility MRC Rule 7879.0200 Subpart (A)(B) - Judges Authority MRC Rule 7890.0100 Subpart 13 A (1)

PART THREE - WHIPPING VIOLATIONS

BELL, CLIFTON A
Haw on 9/6/2018

STARKVILLE, MS
FINED: \$1,000
DRIVING - 7 DAYS, 9/10/2018 THRU
9/16/2018

YOB 1991

EXCESSIVE OR INDISCRIMINATE USE OF WHIP

Driver Clifton Bell is hereby assessed a civil penalty of \$1,000 and suspended from driving only for seven days (September 10, 2018 through September 16, 2018) for violation of the whipping rule - whipping arm shall not be raised above shoulder height or behind the driver (third offense within 365 day period) while driving #3 IMA SCRAPPY SCAPER in the sixth race on September 6, 2018. IRM Rules 1318.90 E, F 3.

CORONA, SERGIO
PHL on 9/3/2018

DELRAY BEACH, FL
FINED: \$500

YOB 1954

HORSE PLACED 9

FAILURE TO KEEP A LINE IN EACH HAND

PA Code 58- 183.264(b) Mr. Corona drove #2, ATLANTIC CREST in the 5th race on September 3, 2018 at Harrah`s Philadelphia. Mr. Corona gained an unfair advantage, in the stretch drive, by repeatedly using his whip in a one-handed fashion. ATLANTIC CREST finished 1st and was placed 9th. Mr. Corona is fined \$500 (fine has been paid).

CUSHING, MITCHELL D

ALBION, ME

YOB 1998

Scar on 9/8/2018

FINED: \$250

EXCESSIVE OR INDISCRIMINATE USE OF WHIP

Mr. Cushing did leave visible marks on his horse.

DESLANDES, DAN S

ORONO, ME

YOB 1992

Scar on 9/8/2018

FINED: \$125

FAILURE TO KEEP A LINE IN EACH HAND

Mr. Deslandes did fail to keep a line in each hand the entire mile.

HARMON, DONALD D

JACKSON, MI

YOB 1966

Hick on 8/24/2018

FINED: \$200

FAILURE TO KEEP A LINE IN EACH HAND

Mr. Harmon, while driving #4 RJ`S DRAGON in race #8, did put the lines in one hand and was whipping in the stretch. This was in violation of the whipping rule Rule #3769-17-17-(A)(B)(C). \$200 fine has been paid.

KIRBY, VICTOR

MILFORD, DE

YOB 1972

PHL on 9/2/2018

FINED: \$200

OTHER

PA Code 58- 183.264(b) 183.336 183.342 Mr. Kirby drove #4, Sprocket, in the 11th race on September 2, 2018 at Harrah`s Philadelphia. In the stretch drive, Mr. Kirby demonstrated unsportsmanlike and ungentlemanly behavior by using his whip in an inappropriate manner (waving, shaking, and flailing it at another driver). Mr. Kirby is fined \$200 (fines are due within 10 days of ruling) and has waived his hearing/appeal rights.

LILES, GARY D

LIBERTYVILLE, IA

YOB 1956

What on 9/1/2018

FINED: \$100

FAILURE TO KEEP A LINE IN EACH HAND

Mr. Liles, while driving #4 ALL TAYLOR MADE, did one-hand whip eight times in the stretch. The fine of \$100 has been paid.

SEEKMAN, TRAVIS J **GASTON, IN** **YOB 1990**
HoP on 9/5/2018 **FINED: \$300**
INAPPROPRIATE USE OF THE WHIP
71 IAC 7-3-13(d)(5) While driving in race 3 on 9/5/18, Mr. Seekman used the whip in a manner that left welts on the horse.

TETRICK, TIM A **WOOLWICH TWP, NJ** **YOB 1981**
PHL on 9/2/2018 **FINED: \$200**
OTHER
PA Code 58- 183.264(b) 183.336 183.342 Mr. Tetrick drove #5, INTERNET HANOVER, in the 11th race on September 2, 2018 at Harrah`s Philadelphia. In the stretch drive, Mr. Tetrick demonstrated unsportsmanlike and ungentlemanly behavior by using his whip in an inappropriate manner (waving, shaking, and flailing it at another driver). Mr. Tetrick is fined \$200 (fines are due within 10 days of ruling). Appeals are due within ten days of ruling and must be submitted in writing to: The Pennsylvania Horse racing Commission, 2301 N. Cameron St., Room 301, Harrisburg, PA 17110
ATTN: Brett Revington

VALLEE, SHAUN F **JACKSON, NJ** **YOB 1963**
PHL on 9/2/2018 **FINED: \$200**
EXCESSIVE OR INDISCRIMINATE USE OF WHIP
PA Code 58- 183.264(b) Mr. Vallee used his whip excessively in the final furlong while driving #1, VANQUISHED N, in the 13th race on September 2, 2018 at Harrah`s Philadelphia. Mr. Vallee is fined \$200 (fines are due within ten days of ruling) and has waived his hearing/appeal rights.

WHITTEMORE, D JIMMY **NORWAY, ME** **YOB 1983**
PRC on 8/30/2018 **FINED: \$100**
EXCESSIVE OR INDISCRIMINATE USE OF WHIP
USTA 18.09 While driving LEAP OF FAITH in Race 12 at PRC on 8/30/18 , driver Jimmy Whittemore did use his whip outside of the "elbow and wrist action" restriction, and is hereby fined \$100.00 for the violation (1st offense). All fines are due within 48 hours and all appeals must be made in writing to the racing division of the MGC within 10 days.

PART FOUR - MINOR PENALTIES

ATER, KYLE **CLARKSBURG, OH** **YOB 1976**

ScD on 9/3/2018	FINED: \$100	
FAILURE TO DRIVE WHEN PROGRAMMED		
BATES, BRANDON L	MONROE, IN	YOB 1975
HoP on 9/6/2018	FINED: \$200	
CHANGING COURSE/CAUSING INTERFERENCE		
BREWER, JASON J	MORAIN, OH	YOB 1978
ScD on 9/3/2018	FINED: \$100	
CARRY A HORSE OUT		
CAMPBELL, WINSTON D	SCARBOROUGH, ME	YOB 1967
Scar on 9/6/2018	FINED: \$100	
FAILURE TO SET AND MAINTAIN A PROPER PACE		
DETGEN, BRIAN W	MILLINGTON, MI	YOB 1971
Aces on 9/10/2018	FINED: \$100	
INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION		
DUNN, DEXTER J	ALLENTOWN, NJ	YOB 1989
Lex on 9/6/2018	FINED: \$100	
FAILURE TO OBEY THE INSTRUCTIONS OF A RACING OFFICIAL		
DUPONT, MARIE B	LOXAHATCHEE, FL	YOB 1964
Fhd on 8/24/2018	FINED: \$50	
LATE DRIVER CHANGE		
EVERS, MARK E	LEBANON, OH	YOB 1957
HoP on 9/5/2018	DRIVING - 3 DAYS, 9/6/2018 THRU 9/8/2018	
TAKE UP ABRUPTLY/SIT DOWN IN FRONT OF HORSES CAUSING CONFUSION AMONG TRAILING HORSES		
GALLIERS, BRADY E	DEFIANCE, OH	YOB 1995
ScD on 9/7/2018	FINED: \$100	
CHANGING COURSE/CAUSING INTERFERENCE		
GRAFFAM, NICHOLAS M	FALMOUTH, ME	YOB 1990
PRc on 9/4/2018	FINED: \$100	
HORSE PLACED 2		

INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION

GRISMORE, GREG G Nfld on 8/28/2018 JOSTLE, STRIKE OR HOOK WHEELS	GROVE CITY, OH FINED: \$100	YOB 1970
GROFF, JAMES W PHL on 8/29/2018 INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION	STRASBURG, PA FINED: \$200	YOB 1953
LAFRENIERE, ELISHA A PRc on 9/6/2018 LATE TO THE LASIX/ DETENTION BARN	WINCHENDON, MA FINED: \$100	YOB 1979
MERRIMAN, AARON EDWARD ScD on 9/5/2018 TALKING ON THE RACE TRACK	NORTHFIELD, OH FINED: \$100	YOB 1978
MILLER, BRETT A PHL on 9/5/2018 FAILURE TO DRIVE WHEN PROGRAMMED	JOBSTOWN, NJ FINED: \$1,600	YOB 1973
MILLER, DAVID S PHL on 9/6/2018 INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION	CREAM RIDGE, NJ FINED: \$200 HORSE PLACED 4	YOB 1964
MILLER, WILLIAM A II ScD on 8/28/2018 LATE DRIVER CHANGE	TRENTON, OH FINED: \$50	YOB 1965
MORGAN, ANTHONY N PHL on 9/6/2018 FAILURE TO KEEP BOTH FEET IN THE STIRRUPS	WARWICK, MD FINED: \$200	YOB 1958
MORRILL, JAMES A JR VD on 9/3/2018 FAILURE TO DRIVE WHEN PROGRAMMED	HAMBURG, NY FINED: \$50	YOB 1964
O'DONNELL, THOMAS A Nfld on 9/8/2018	BERLIN CENTER, OH FINED: \$50	YOB 1955

LATE DRIVER CHANGE

PAGE, CHRIS L ScD on 9/5/2018 TALKING ON THE RACE TRACK	MT VERNON, OH FINED: \$100	YOB 1983
PANTALEANO, JAMES R Mea on 9/8/2018 FAILURE TO DRIVE WHEN PROGRAMMED	CANONSBURG, PA FINED: \$200	YOB 1962
PERYMOND, KELCEY E Haw on 9/2/2018 JOSTLE, STRIKE OR HOOK WHEELS	CLINTON, MS FINED: \$200 HORSE PLACED 7	YOB 1981
RATH, GARY A Haw on 9/2/2018 INTERFERENCE/ CAUSING ANOTHER HORSE TO MAKE A BREAK	MARENGO, IL FINED: \$200 HORSE PLACED 8	YOB 1961
SMEDSHAMMER, TROND Fhld on 8/24/2018 INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION	ALLENTOWN, NJ FINED: \$25	YOB 1967
SMITH, RANDAL R PRc on 9/4/2018 LATE TO THE LASIX/ DETENTION BARN	XENIA, OH FINED: \$100	YOB 1976
SMITH, TREVOR GENE ScD on 9/5/2018 FAILURE TO OBEY THE STARTER'S INSTRUCTIONS	WASHINGTON CH, OH FINED: \$50	YOB 1996
SMITH, TYLER ALAN Nfld on 9/10/2018 INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION	WASHINGTON COURT HOU, OH FINED: \$50	YOB 1993
SUTTON, JOSHUA ScD on 8/29/2018 CHANGING COURSE/CAUSING INTERFERENCE	CLARKSVILLE, OH FINED: \$100	YOB 1982

ScD on 9/3/2018	FINED: \$100	
JOSTLE, STRIKE OR HOOK WHEELS		
SWARTZ, DEBORAH S	SPRING VALLEY, OH	YOB 1961
ScD on 9/5/2018	FINED: \$50	
LATE DRIVER CHANGE		
TAKTER, JIMMY W	EAST WINDSOR, NJ	YOB 1960
Lex on 9/6/2018	FINED: \$100	
FAILURE TO KEEP BOTH FEET IN THE STIRRUPS		
TEMMING, CHRISTOPHER B	HUNTINGTON VALLEY, PA	YOB 1990
PcD on 9/8/2018	FINED: \$100	
NO VACCINATION / COGGINS / HEALTH CERTIFICATE		
THOMPSON, JASON R	STOW, OH	YOB 1979
Nfld on 9/8/2018	FINED: \$50	
TALKING ON THE RACE TRACK		
WESTBROOK, HENRY H III	MIDDLE GROVE, NY	YOB 1969
VD on 9/1/2018	DRIVING - 3 DAYS, 9/3/2018 THRU 9/5/2018	
CARRY A HORSE OUT		
WIDGER, SAMUEL D	BEECHER, IL	YOB 1963
HoP on 9/5/2018	FINED: \$500	
OTHER		
WRENN, PETER M	CARMEL, IN	YOB 1962
HoP on 8/23/2018	FINED: \$100	
FAILURE TO DRIVE WHEN PROGRAMMED		
ZUBKOFF, EDWARD J JR	WINTERSVILLE, OH	YOB 1962
Nfld on 9/1/2018	FINED: \$50	
FAILURE TO PROVIDE ADEQUATE OR PROPER DECLARATION INFORMATION		